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WKH�FRUSRUDWLRQ��&RUSRUDWH�&ODVVLF�0HPEHUVKLS�LQFOXGHV�DQG�LV�OLPLWHG�WR�
FRUSRUDWLRQV��SDUWQHUVKLSV�DQG�OLPLWHG�OLDELOLW\�FRPSDQLHV�RSHUDWLQJ�DV�DQ�
DFWLYH�EXVLQHVV��VXEMHFW�WR�\HDUO\�YHULILFDWLRQ�ZLWK�DWWRUQH\�JHQHUDO�RIILFH�
IURP�VWDWH�RI�LQFRUSRUDWLRQ�RU�UHJLVWUDWLRQ�� 
 
9����&RUSRUDWH�*ROI�0HPEHUVKLS�-�(QWLWOHV�SDUWLFLSDQWV�WR�DOO�WKH�EHQHILWV�
RI�WKH�*ROI�0HPEHUVKLS�OLVWHG�DERYH��2IIHUHG�H[FOXVLYHO\�WR�FRUSRUDWH�
RZQHUV�DQG�PXVW�IROORZ�WKH�VDPH�JXLGHOLQHV�DQG�UHVWULFWLRQV�DV�&RUSRUDWH�
&ODVVLF�0HPEHUVKLS� 



� 


 'RZQJUDGHV�PD\�EH�JUDQWHG�RQ�RQH�WLPH�
RQO\�EDVLV� 


 8SJUDGHV�LQ�PHPEHUVKLS��ZLOO�UHTXLUH�
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ODVW�GD\�RI�HDFK�PRQWK��7KHVH�VWDWHPHQWV�
UHIOHFW�DQ\�DFFRXQW�FKDUJHV�IRU�WKH�SUHYLRXV�
PRQWK��DV�ZHOO�DV�WKH�QH[W�PRQWK¶V�GXHV��
3D\PHQW�LV�GXH�RQ�WKH���WK�RI�WKH�PRQWK��
/DWH�IHHV�ZLOO�EH�FKDUJHG�LI�DFFRXQW�LV�QRW�
SDLG�LQ�IXOO�E\�WKH�HQG�RQ�WKH�PRQWK� 
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RXW�WKH�UXOHV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV�SHUWDLQLQJ�WR�WKH�
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JURXS��XQOHVV�DXWKRUL]HG�E\�&OXE�VWDII��(DFK�
SOD\HU�PXVW�KDYH�D�JROI�EDJ�DQG�D�VHW�RI�FOXEV� 


 1R�SULYDWH�JROI�FDUWV�DUH�DOORZHG� 


 3D\PHQW�IRU�JROI�FDUWV�PXVW�EH�PDGH�SULRU�WR�
SOD\��1R�PRUH�WKDQ�WZR�JROI�FDUWV�SHU�
IRXUVRPH��DQG�RQH�SHU�WZRVRPH�DUH�DOORZHG� 


 0HPEHUV�KDYH�XQUHVWULFWHG�ZDONLQJ�SULYLOHJHV��
$OO�RWKHUV�DUH��UHVWULFWHG�WR�QRQ-SHDN�WLPHV�DV�
GHWHUPLQHG�E\�&OXE�0DQDJHPHQW� 


 )DVWHU�SOD\HUV�VKRXOG�EH�DOORZHG�WR�SOD\�
WKURXJK��3OHDVH�NHHS�SDFH�ZLWK�WKH�JURXS�
DKHDG�RI�\RX� 


 3OD\HUV�VKRXOG�UHSDLU�EDOO�PDUNV��UHSODFH�
GLYRWV�DQG�UDNH�EXQNHUV� 


 3URSHU�*ROI�DWWLUH�DQG�SURSHU�IRRWZHDU�LV�
UHTXLUHG�E\�DOO�JROIHUV���0HWDO�VSLNHV�DUH�QRW�
DOORZHG� 

 

7RXUQDPHQWV 

 0DQDJHPHQW�LV�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�VFKHGXOLQJ���

RUJDQL]LQJ�DQG�DGPLQLVWHULQJ�DOO�WRXUQDPHQWV����
0HPEHUV�DQG�JXHVWV�DUH�HQFRXUDJHG�QRW�WR�
HQJDJH�LQ�WRXUQDPHQW�PDQDJHPHQW��EXW�WR��
HQMR\�WKH�DFWLYLWLHV�DV�SODQQHG�� 


 0HPEHUV�PXVW�KDYH�DQ�HVWDEOLVKHG�KDQGLFDS�WR�
SOD\�LQ�&OXE�WRXUQDPHQWV��7R�HVWDEOLVK�D������
KDQGLFDS��0HPEHUV�PXVW�SRVW�DOO�VFRUHV�DIWHU�
HDFK���-KROH�URXQG� 


 3ULYLOHJHV 


 0HPEHUVKLS�HQWLWOHV�0HPEHU��VSRXVH�DQG�
GHSHQGHQW�FKLOGUHQ�DJH����RU�XQGHU�WR�0HPEHU�
SULYLOHJHV��7KLV�DOVR�DSSOLHV�WR�LQGLYLGXDO�
SDUWLFLSDQWV�XQGHU�D�&RUSRUDWH�0HPEHUVKLS�� 


 0HPEHUVKLS�LQ�+HULWDJH�*ROI�&OXE�GRHV�QRW�
FRQYH\�DQ\�ULJKWV�RI�RZQHUVKLS�RI�WKH�&OXE����
SURSHUW\��DVVHWV�RU�IDFLOLWLHV�� 

0HPEHUVKLS�6WDWXV�&KDQJHV 

 $�/HDYH�RI�$EVHQFH�PD\�EH�JUDQWHG�WR�D�

0HPEHU�RQ�D�RQH-WLPH�EDVLV�IRU�D�SHULRG�RI�
WZHOYH������PRQWKV��0HPEHU�PXVW�EH�FXUUHQW�
RQ�DOO�GXHV�DQG�RWKHU�FKDUJHV��/HDYH�RI�
$EVHQFH�UHTXHVW�UHTXLUHV����GD\V�ZULWWHQ�
QRWLFH�WR�WKH�0HPEHUVKLS�'LUHFWRU��'XULQJ�D�
/HDYH�RI�$EVHQFH��DOO�PHPEHUVKLS�SULYLOHJHV�
DUH�VXVSHQGHG�LQFOXGLQJ��FKDUJLQJ�SULYLOHJHV��
SDUWLFLSDWLRQ�LQ�PHPEHU�RQO\�HYHQWV��FOXE�
DVVRFLDWLRQV��DQG�JROI�VHUYLFHV��ORFNHU��FOXE�
VWRUDJH��SUDFWLFH�UDQJH���ZLWK�WKH�H[FHSWLRQ�RI�
KDQGLFDS�VHUYLFH�PD\�EH�UHQHZHG�DW�WKH�QRQ-
PHPEHU�IHH� 

 
 
 

0HPEHU�,QLWLDOV ��'DWH 

*2/)�&/8%�58/(6�	�5(*8/$7,216 
,W�LV�WKH�LQWHQW�RI�WKH�*ROI�&OXE�WR�OLPLW�WKHVH�UXOHV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV�WR�WKH�PLQLPXP�UHTXLUHG�IRU�WKH�PXWXDO�HQMR\PHQW�RI�WKH�&OXE�E\�LWV�0HPEHUV�DQG�WKHLU�
JXHVWV��7KH�REOLJDWLRQ�IRU�HQIRUFLQJ�WKH�UXOHV�IRU�WKH�JRRG�RI�DOO�LV�SODFHG�SULPDULO\�LQ�WKH�KDQGV�RI�0DQDJHPHQW��7KH�ULJKW�WR�DOWHU�WKHVH�UXOHV�DV�GHHPHG�
QHFHVVDU\�LV�UHVHUYHG�E\�0DQDJHPHQW��0HPEHUVKLS�LV�VXEMHFW�WR�DQG�FRQGLWLRQHG�XSRQ�0HPEHU¶V�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�DOO�WKH�UXOHV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV�RI�WKH�&OXE� 

 +HULWDJH�*ROI�&OXE 



$GPLWWDQFH�7R�6ZLPPLQJ�&RPSOH[HV� 

 $FFHVV�WR�WKH�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�)LWQHVV�&OXE�LV�D�

SULYLOHJH�HQMR\HG�E\�0HPEHUV�DQG�WKHLU�IDPLOLHV�DV�
OLVWHG�RQ�+HULWDJH�&OXE�0HPEHUVKLS�$SSOLFDWLRQ� 


 +HULWDJH�&OXE�,'�PXVW�EH�SUHVHQWHG�DW�SRRO�
UHJLVWUDWLRQ�GHVN�E\�DOO�DJH�UHTXLUHG�0HPEHUV�IRU�
SRRO�HQWU\�� 

 

3RRO�*XHVW�3ROLF\ 

 7KH�+HULWDJH�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�)LWQHVV�&OXE�DOORZV�

0HPEHUV�WR�EULQJ�JXHVWV�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�
FXUUHQW�*XHVW�3ROLF\—D�*XHVW�3ROLF\�6WDWHPHQW�
ZLOO�EH�SURYLGHG�DQQXDOO\� 

 

3RRO�5XOHV 
7KH�DQQXDO�GRFXPHQW��&XUUHQW�3RRO�5XOHV�DQG�2SHUDWLQJ�
+RXUV��ZLOO�EH�PDGH�DYDLODEOH�DW�3RRO�5HJLVWUDWLRQ�'HVNV�
DQG�RQ�ZZZ�3OD\+HULWDJH*ROI�FRP� 


 0DQDJHPHQW�LV�VROH�LQWHUSUHWHU�RI�3RRO�5XOHV� 


 &KLOGUHQ�RI�D�GHVLJQDWHG�DJH�PXVW�EH���������
DFFRPSDQLHG�E\�D�SDUHQW�RU�µEDE\VLWWHU¶�DV�GHILQHG�
RQ�$SSURYHG�%DE\VLWWHU�IRUP� 


 7KH�XVH�RI�UROOHU�EODGHV��VNDWHERDUGV�DQG�VFRRWHUV�
LV�SURKLELWHG�DQ\ZKHUH�DW�WKH�+HULWDJH�6ZLP��
7HQQLV�	�)LWQHVV�&OXE�IDFLOLW\� 


 0DQDJHPHQW�LV�QRW�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�ORVV�RI�RU�
GDPDJH�WR�WKH�SHUVRQDO�SURSHUW\�RI�0HPEHUV�RU�
JXHVWV�ZKLOH�DW�WKH�&OXE� 


 $OO�FKLOGUHQ�XQGHU�WKH�DJH�RI���\HDUV�0867�ZHDU������
VZLP�GLDSHUV�$1'�WLJKW�ILWWLQJ�UXEEHU�YLQ\O�SDQWV�
ZKLOH�LQ�DQ\�SRRO�� 


 3URSHU�VZLP�DWWLUH�UHTXLUHG�DW�DOO�WLPHV���7KRQJV RU�
%UD]LOLDQ�FXW�VZLPZHDU�LV�QRW�SHUPLWWHG��7RSOHVV�RU�
QXGH�VXQEDWKLQJ�LV�QRW�SHUPLWWHG�� 

 

7HQQLV�&RXUW�5XOHV 

 7KH�WHQQLV�FRXUWV�DUH�RSHQ�\HDU-URXQG��OLJKWV�

DUH�RSHUDEOH�XQWLO�������SP� 

 $GYDQFH�UHVHUYDWLRQV�IRU�WKH�WHQQLV�FRXUWV�

DUH�QRW�FXUUHQWO\�QHFHVVDU\��EXW�PD\�EH�
UHTXLUHG�LQ�WKH�IXWXUH� 


 $FFRPSDQLHG�JXHVWV�DUH�SHUPLWWHG� 


 0HPEHUV�VKRXOG�UHFHLYH�WKH�JDWH�ORFN�FRGH�
LQ�SHUVRQ��&XUUHQW�FRGH�LV�BBBBBBBBBBBBBB� 


 0DQDJHPHQW�LV�QRW�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�ORVV�RI�RU�
GDPDJH�WR�WKH�SHUVRQDO�SURSHUW\�RI�0HPEHUV�
RU�JXHVWV�ZKLOH�DW�WKH�&OXE� 

 

3ULYLOHJHV 

 7KH�+HULWDJH�&OXE�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�)LWQHVV�

0HPEHUVKLS�HQWLWOHV�WKH�LQGLYLGXDO�RU�IDPLO\�
WR�DOO�EHQHILWV�UHODWHG�WR�WKH�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�
)LWQHVV�IDFLOLWLHV�DQG�0HPEHU-RQO\�HYHQWV��
7KLV�LQFOXGHV�EXW�LV�QRW�OLPLWHG�WR��SRRO�
SULYLOHJHV�DQG�HYHQWV��WHQQLV�FRXUW�SULYLOHJHV�
DQG�0HPEHU-RQO\�HYHQWV�KHOG�DW�+HULWDJH�
&OXE�IDFLOLWLHV��H[FOXGLQJ�JROILQJ�HYHQWV� 


 0HPEHUV�PD\�UHVLJQ�IURP�WKH�&OXE�DW�DQ\�
WLPH�E\�JLYLQJ�WKLUW\������GD\V�ZULWWHQ�QRWLFH��
0HPEHUV�PXVW�SD\�DOO�GXHV�DQG�FKDUJHV���
DFFUXHG�WR�WKHLU�DFFRXQWV� 


 0HPEHUVKLS�LQ�+HULWDJH�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�
)LWQHVV�&OXE�GRHV�QRW�FRQYH\�DQ\�RZQHUVKLS�
RI�WKH�&OXE�SURSHUW\��DVVHWV�RU�IDFLOLWLHV� 

 
 

/HDYH�RI�$EVHQFH 

 $�/HDYH�RI�$EVHQFH�PD\�EH�JUDQWHG�WR�D�

0HPEHU�RQ�D�RQH-WLPH�EDVLV�IRU�D�SHULRG�RI�
WZHOYH������PRQWKV��0HPEHU�PXVW�EH��
FXUUHQW�RQ�DOO�GXHV�DQG�RWKHU�FKDUJHV��
/HDYH�RI�$EVHQFH�UHTXHVW�UHTXLUHV����GD\V�
ZULWWHQ�QRWLFH�WR�WKH�0HPEHUVKLS�'LUHFWRU� 


 $Q\�FKDQJH�RI�VWDWXV�RI�SDUWLFLSDWLQJ�
0HPEHUV�UHTXLUHV����GD\V�ZULWWHQ�QRWLFH� 

 

%LOOLQJ�3D\PHQW�3ROLF\ 

 'XHV�DUH��ELOOHG�PRQWKO\�DQG�SD\DEOH�LQ�

DGYDQFH��6WDWHPHQWV�DUH�SURFHVVHG�RQ�WKH�
ODVW�GD\�RI�HDFK�PRQWK��7KHVH�VWDWHPHQWV�
UHIOHFW�DQ\�DFFRXQW�FKDUJHV�IRU�WKH�SUHYLRXV�
PRQWK��DV�ZHOO�DV�WKH�QH[W�PRQWK¶V�GXHV��
3D\PHQW�LV�GXH�RQ�WKH���WK�RI�WKH�PRQWK��
/DWH�IHHV�ZLOO�EH�FKDUJHG�LI�DFFRXQW�LV�QRW�
SDLG�LQ�IXOO�E\�WKH�HQG�RQ�WKH�PRQWK� 


 2QFH�DQ�DFFRXQW�EHFRPHV����GD\V�SDVW�
GXH��DOO�&OXE�SULYLOHJHV�ZLOO�EH�VXVSHQGHG�� 


 2QFH�DQ�DFFRXQW�EHFRPHV����GD\V�SDVW�
GXH��WKH�PHPEHUVKLS�ZLOO�EH�WHUPLQDWHG�DQG�
QR�UHIXQGV�ZLOO�EH�JLYHQ��7KH�DFFRXQW�ZLOO�EH�
WXUQHG�RYHU�WR�OHJDO�VHUYLFHV�IRU�FROOHFWLRQ� 

 
 
2XU�JRDO�LV�WR�NHHS�DOO�PHPEHU�DFFRXQWV�LQ�JRRG�VWDQGLQJ��,I�
\RX�IRUHVHH�D�SUREOHP��SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�WKH� 
&OXE�$FFRXQWDQW��VR�DQ�DPLFDEOH�VROXWLRQ�FDQ�EH�UHDFKHG� 

0HPEHU�,QLWLDOV ��'DWH 

 +HULWDJH�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�)LWQHVV�&OXE 
6:,0��7(11,6�	�),71(66�&/8%�58/(6�	�5(*8/$7,216 

,W�LV�WKH�LQWHQW�RI�WKH�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�)LWQHVV�&OXE�WR�OLPLW�WKHVH�UXOHV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV�WR�WKH�PLQLPXP�UHTXLUHG�IRU�WKH�PXWXDO�HQMR\PHQW�RI�WKH�&OXE�E\�LWV�
0HPEHUV�DQG�WKHLU�JXHVWV��7KH�REOLJDWLRQ�IRU�HQIRUFLQJ�WKH�UXOHV�IRU�WKH�JRRG�RI�DOO�LV�SODFHG�SULPDULO\�LQ�WKH�KDQGV�RI�0DQDJHPHQW��7KH�ULJKW�WR�DOWHU�WKHVH�
UXOHV�DV�GHHPHG�QHFHVVDU\�LV�UHVHUYHG�E\�0DQDJHPHQW��0HPEHUVKLS�LV�VXEMHFW�WR�DQG�FRQGLWLRQHG�XSRQ�0HPEHU¶V�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�DOO�UXOHV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV�
RI�WKH�&OXE� 



 

+HULWDJH�*ROI�&OXE +HULWDJH�6ZLP��7HQQLV�	�)LWQHVV�&OXE 

0HPEHU�1DPH                    

        'DWHV  2IILFH  (IIHFWLYH�'DWH  2IILFH 

0HPEHU�1XPEHU             $GG  8VH  'HOHWH  8VH 

        (IIHFWLYH���%LOO�0R�         
����86*$�+DQGLFDS                 
������������SHU�SHUVRQ 1DPH            ������������������          

 1DPH            ������������������          

�����/RFNHU                 

������������SHU�ORFNHU 1DPH            ������������������          

�����*ROI�&OXE�6WRUDJH                 

�������������SHU�VSDFH 1DPH            ������������������          

�����3UDFWLFH�5DQJH�3ODQ�                 

������������,QGLYLGXDO 1DPH            ������������������          

�����3UDFWLFH�5DQJH�3ODQ�                 

������������)DPLO\����RU�PRUH� 1DPH            ������������������          

�����(-PDLO�0RQWKO\�6WDWHPHQW                

������������(PDLOHG��VW�RI�HDFK�PRQWK (-PDLO�            ������������������          

�����$XWR-&KDUJH�0RQWKO\�6WDWHPHQW               

���������:LOO�EH�FKDUJHG�RQ  �&&�7\SH�	�/DVW���GLJLWV�          ������������������          

�����������WK�FDOHQGDU�GD\�HDFK�PRQWK � ([SLUDWLRQ�0R�<U               

�����2WKHU           ������������������          

               

0HPEHU�6LJQDWXUH             'DWH             

               

+HULWDJH�*ROI�&OXE�5HSUHVHQWDWLYH            'DWH             
            UHY���������   


